

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Sean T. Connaughton Chairman 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940 Agenda item # 5

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

September 21, 2011

MOTION

Made By: Mr. Rich Seconded By: Mr. Louderback

Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title: Speed Limit Reduction – Moss Nuckols Elementary School</u>
Route 208 – Courthouse Road in Louisa County

WHEREAS, in response to a resolution passed by the Louisa County Board of Supervisors, this Board by resolution, on October 15, 2009, pursuant to the provisions of Item 455 F of the Virginia Budget Bill, reduced the speed limit to 35 miles per hour on Route 208 adjacent to Moss Nuckols Elementary School during the construction of the school; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the Moss Nuckols Elementary School was completed in August, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Louisa County Board of Supervisors has now adopted a resolution requesting the Commonwealth Transportation Board to remove the 35 miles per hour speed limit; and

WHEREAS, there is no longer a need for the 35 miles per hour speed limit reduction for construction purposes on Route 208 adjacent to Moss Nuckols Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, during the school year, the speed limit is reduced to 25 miles per hour before and after school hours within the school zone;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that based on the completion of the Moss Nuckols Elementary School, the 25 mile per hour speed limit before and after school hours in the school zone, and the resolution passed by the Louisa County Board of Supervisors on April 4, 2011, the October 15, 2009 resolution reducing the speed limit to 35 miles per hour in both directions on Route 208 – Courthouse Road from 0.17 Mi. South of Route 688 intersection to 0.03 Mi. North of Route 688 Intersection in Louisa County is rescinded and a new speed limit will be established by the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner.